July 10, 2024
Valley Fliers July Board Meeting

Meeting Called to Order at: 6:30
Present: Morrow, Wildstone, DeWitt, Hewitt, Smith, Vader plus 12 members..

Approval of June Minutes
Alan moved to approve with minor corrections. Kelsey seconded. The motion passed unanimously.

Treasurer’s Report

See Alan’s handouts. Revenue was up quite a bit. One membership turned over. The depreciation went up due to
the new engine and avionics. The information technology cost was for Schedulemaster. We need to adjust the
number of CFIs because they are costing us quite a bit. Fuel went up a lot. Our aircraft policy has not changed,
but was up for renewal. Sean noted the insurance company is looking for a little more backup material for our
aircraft valuations. Alan filed our form 990 with the IRS, but late so we will likely get a fine. Rents went up, but
that was partially offset because we got significant funds back from Puyallup for unused space rental. The nega-
tive maintenance number for 117 is because a member paid for some repairs in a month different from when we
incurred the costs for those repairs. Without depreciation, we were positive on the month. Alan also hopes to
see some money from selling parts we have left from our recent upgrades. Alan asked if someone would be will-
ing to help with those sales? One member suggested we post everything at one time and volunteered to help.
Alan notes we are missing one of the 430s (the one from 117), and we should find it even if it requires repairs.
We do have the one out of 9MA. We have radios and other items as well. Geoff suggests we should keep an atti-
tude indicator for 63S. Alan agrees we should keep the parts that make sense. We gained a little ground on main-
tenance costs since last month. Alan hopes our total checking and savings balances have hit bottom. The new
rates went info effect July first, so that should start helping. Kelsey asked about our interest rates. Alan notes we
get very little right now and should perhaps look for a new bank. Alan says we need enough liquidity that we
don’t want to tie funds up for a long time, but we could do money market accounts. The asset acquisitions in
process account is now at zero because all assets are now reflected as in service. Alan needs to look for assets
that are fully depreciated or have been removed. Question from the floor: What about the simulator? Alan says
itis included in Operating Equipment. The negative accounts payable is due to prepayment on rent and fuel.
Alan should do the sales tax report for the state in the next week or so. The bottom line on cash flows is that we
are down about 47 and a half thousand between January and June. Question from the floor: what happened to
the core charge for the engine replacement? Answer: the case was not useable and there were a few other prob-
lems so we got $8000 less than expected.

Maintenance Officer’s Report

See Chris’ handouts. June was an active month for maintenance. The only things remaining on 9MA is the tail
light (turns out it is a wiring problem.) We expect that done this week. The Avidyne nav unit has failed and will
be returned to the manufacturer for a fix.

727 The push to talk on the pilot side issue may have been an issue with the jack. We may have to redo it in the
future.

Members have asked for an ident button on the panel. The button is cheap, but getting it wired in will be expen-
sive. We're not planning to do it for now.

117 is pretty clean, the cover plates are back on. The armrest saga is over. The fuel leak has been chased, but
hasn’t been fixed. Alan remembered this as a possible issue we previously discovered and apparently didn’t fix
where there is a crack that leaks when the tanks are filled one a certain level. Chris will look for a crack with his
boroscope. The heading indicator is reported as off, but we may need to do a compass calibration in flight.

63S needs new tires. The oil changes are coming fast and furious. The turn coordinator has been shipped to Cali-
fornia and will be shipped back to us. The attitude indicator may also be failing. Chris suggests we replace it with
a Garmin electronic unit when it fails.

The spreadsheet is now mostly up-to-date. He’s still looking for one ELT registration.

Alan mentioned that we are still being charged by the state for 88L's registration. He is looking for how to de-reg-
ister it.

The seat rail ADs for 117 and 727 will be done Friday.



Kelsey noted a former member has offered to help with owner maintenance.

Chris reminded members to clean bugs off both leading edges and the windshield.

Sean noted that if member learn to do oil changes (from Chris), they get an hour of free flying for each one.

Chris says we are getting low on cases of oil. Chris asked if anyone is going to OshKosh where there are oil deals?
No one present was. If he can’t find someone going, he will order some oil soon. Alan asked if we have asked Na-
tional about their price for a pallet of 0il? Chris will talk with him tomorrow.

Safety Officer’s Report

See Geoff’s handout. Geoff said we had at least 3 class B incursions last month. Geoff reviewed common factors
across those events and suggested ways to help. Alan also noted his iPad provided alerts. Geoff noted we have a
number of sources for airspace alerts in the planes. Geoff then reviewed a situation where the new hangar door
almost hit our aircraft when the neighbor opened their hangar door.. Kelsey asked if we could install some stops?
Chris says the overlap of the hangar doors won’t allow that. He then reviewed a recent close call where one of
our pilots entered the downwind too high and another airplane was crossing over the field at 1500". The two
planes came very close to each other. After that he reviewed recent damage to the hangar door seals and the pad-
lock flange. He then discussed his effort to re-stripe the hangars and new bridges for the hangar door tracks for
117. Finally, he reviewed his near-term goals: finishing up the re-striping project and revising the Dynon check-
out sheet. Farther out he would like to create spill kits for the hangars, to create a quick reference guide for the
messages that the Dynon pops up, and to update the aircraft checkout books. He asked members for suggestions
about more robust new binders. Kelsey suggested we might stick with inexpensive binders and just replace them
every few years. Another commenter from the floor noted the cheap binders are less likely to damage the planes.
Geoff noted he has had the wind take a binder and scatter its contents. That is what he is trying to avoid.

There was some discussion of standardizing 6 quarts as the minimum fill level. Question from the floor: will the
LEDs that we have been using for alignment be fixed? Commenter from the floor noted the new lights over the
top of the hangar work as an alignment aid. Geoff noted the 182 autopilot altitude hold is not working well. He
asked whether the servo gains might need adjustment? Chris says he doesn’t know. Kelsey asked if we should
talk to Dynon? Geoff suggested we should try the in-flight adjustment procedure. Geoff asked members to let
him know

Old Business

Avionics Upgrades

Chris says we are all done. He is tidying up some paperwork and are waiting on the updated Weight and Balance
for 117.

New Business

August Meeting

Sean noted we have canceled the last couple years’ August board meeting. Sean moved we suspend the August
board meeting, but convene the members at the airport for a social meeting. Alan seconded. The motion carried
unanimously. Alan agreed to pay for pizza for that social meeting.

Potential Member Gurwant Somal: Intends to purchase Erica Juberg’s share. He has a private pilot certificate.
He is a Washington native. His long term goal is to go to the airlines, but he is intending to be a long term general
aviation enthusiast and member.

Potential Member Ryan: joined by phone. He does not have his license, but would like to get one. He is a friend
of Kelsey. Alan asked if this is a personal interest or career move? Ryan says it is just a personal interest. He is in
good health. He knows he would need to get his training from a club instructor. Kelsey has sent him the forms.
Sean asked for a bio. He would be buying David Cantor’s share.

Free flight hour won by: Scott Glassmyer
Meeting adjourned at: 7:56

Next Meeting: The next board meeting will be held Wednesday, August 14, with food available at 6:00 pm and
business beginning at 6:30 at Trotters Restaurant.
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4:26 PM Valley Fliers

N-34727 Flight Time
N-80117 Flight Time
N-759MA Flight Time

Aircraft Hull Replacement Fund

Fees
Membership Monthly Dues
N-51638 Flight Time

Total Sales

Total Income
Gross Profit
Expense

Landing Fees
Re-Registration
Depreciation Expense
Meeting Expenses

G&A
Mail Services and Supplies
Office Supplies
Information Technology

Total GRA

Dues and Subscriptions
Data 727

Total Dues and Subscriptions

Fuel
727 Fuel
117 Fuel
9MA Fuel
638 Fuel

Total Fuel

Insurance
Aircraft Policy

Total Insurance
Licenses and Permits

Professional Fees
Accounting

Total Professional Fees

Rent
N34727
N80117
N755MA
N5163S
Office Rent

Total Rent

Repairs & Maintenance
727 Maintenance
Tires and tubes
117 Maintenance
IMA Maintenance
Aircraft oil
Maintenance Supplias
635 Maintenance

Total Repairs & Maintenanca

5,429.06
7.103.58
2.278.15

500.00
223439
5,900.00
332097

(2877515

26,77515
26,775.15

0.00
0.00
4,313.41
411.92

0.00
186.14
1,169.00

135514

000
0.00

2,742.03
2,966.50
1,647.99
1,242.05

8,618.57

2,702.83

2,702.83
0.00

41.00
41.00

503.23
503.23
503.23
503.23
198.63

2,211.55

320.00
0.00
-948.25
7,354.40
258 00
0.00
0.00

6,884.15

arH0I24 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
Accrual Basis June 2024
Jun24 B _ Jan - Jun 24
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Sales

21,538.98

7,453.23
17,959.65

2.500.00
19,348.29
35,400.00
17,.013.67

_ 12_1.213.32
121,213.82

121.213.82

0.00
260.00
14,930.46
1.,985.41

168.25
219.25
2,067.43

245493

109.99
109.99

10,624.85
4,527.04
8,556.24
7,130.93

30,839.06

186,217.00
16,217.00
20.00

41.00

41.00

2,044.04
2,044.04
2,044.04
2,044.04
1,191.57

6.367.73

15,828.25
2.024.86
46,769.44
24,825.10
1,308.05
117.53
10,096.19

100,970.42




4:26 PM Valley Fliers

07/10724 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
Accrual Basis June 2024
Jun 24 Jan -Jun 24
Taxes
State 7067 375.01
Total Taxes 70.67 375.01
Total Expanse 26,709 24 177.571.01
Net Ordinary Income 65.91 -66,357.19
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Gain on Sale/Disposal of Assets 0.00 2,600.00
Total Other iIncome a.00 260000
Other Expense
Tax Penalty aoon 118.70
Total Other Expense 0.0_0 119_,70
Net Other Income ¢.00 2,480.30
Net income 65.91

-53,876.89

Page 2




4:29 PM Valley Fliers
07110124 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis January through June 2024
_dan-Jun24  Jan-Jun23 __% Change
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Sales

N-34727 Flight Time 21,538.98 22,788.53 -5.5%

N-80117 Flight Time 7.453.23 26.739.91 721%

N-759MA Flight Time 17 956 65 22289 35 -19.4%

Aircraft Hull Replacement Fund 2,500.00 2,314.88 8.0%

Fees 19,348 29 15,562 93 24 3%

Membership Monthly Dues 35,400.00 32,320.00 2.5%

N-51635 Flight Time Teer  ssedss  93%
Total Sales 121,213.82 137,579.18 -11.9%

Total Income omzesz o wsieas 1%
Gross Profit 121,213.82 137,572.18 -11.9%
Expense
Landing Fees 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Re-Registration 260.00 260.00 0.0%
Depreciation Expense 14,930.46 16,762.62 -10 9%
Meeting Expenses 1,985.41 1,796.08 10.5%
G&A

Mail Services and Supplies 168.25 171.25 -1.8%

Office Supplies 219.25 77.80 181.8%

Information Technology 2,087.43 1,642.33 25 9%
Total G&A 2.454.93 1,891.38 29.8%
Bank Service Charges 0.00 30.00 -100.0%
Dues and Subscriptions

Data 727 109.98 0.00 100.0%

Data 117 0.00 299.00 -100.0%

Data 9MA 0.00 299.00 -100.0%
Total Dues and Subscriptions 108.99 588.00 -B1.6%
Fuel

727 Fuel 10,624 .85 10,810.81 -1.7%

117 Fuel 4,527.04 10,075.03 -55.1%

9MA Fuel 8,5566.24 931584 -8.2%

635 Fuel - ?_13993 6,832.75 4.4%
Total Fuel 30,839.06 37,034.53 -18.7%
Insurance

Aircraft Policy o 1621700 14,415.00 12.5%
Total Insurance 16,217 .00 14,415.00 12.5%
Licenses and Penmits 20.00 20.00 0.0%
Professional Fees

Accounting _ 41g0 0.00 100.0%
Total Professional Fees 4100 0.00 100.0%
Rent

N34727 2,044 .04 1,746.78 17.0%

N80117 2,044 04 174678 17.0%

N759MA 2,044.04 1,746.78 17.0%

N5163S 2,044.04 1.746.78 17.0%

Office Rent 1_,1_9_1.5? 1,144 08 4.2%
Total Rent 936773 8,131.20 15.2%
Repairs & Maintenance

727 Maintenance 15,828 25 737771 114.5%

Tires and tubes 2,024.86 0.00 100.0%

117 Maintenance 46,769.44 9,191.21 408.8%

9MA Maintenance 24 82510 9.716.52 155.5%

Aircraft oil 1,309.05 1,807.18 27 6%

Maintenance Supplies 117 63 0.00 100.0%




4:29 PM Valley Fliers
070124 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison N
Accrual Basis January through June 2024
_.Ijn -Jun 24 Jan - Jun 23 % Change
638 Maintenance ~ 10,096.19 24,296.35 -58.5%
Total Repairs & Maintenance 100,970.42 52,389.08 82.7%
Taxes
State 375.01 o 544.35 ) __-31.1_%
Total Taxes o 375.01 544 35 -311%
Total Expense 177.571.01 B 1_338732_5 32.6%
Net Ordinary Income -56,357.19 3,706.93 -1,620.3%
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Gain on Sale/Disposal of Assets 2,600.00 0.00 100.0%
Interest Income 0.00 1.26 -100.0%
Tatal Other Income 2,600.00 1.26 2086,249.2%
Other Expense
Tax Penalty - 119.70 ?9._96 ) _49:?%
Total Other Expense . 119.70 79.96 ) - 497%
Net Other Incoma 248030 -78.70 3,251.6%
Net Income -53,876.89 3,628.23

1,584.9%

Page 2




4:28 PN Valley Fliers

07110124 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
As of June 30, 2024

Accrual Basis

ASSETS
Current Asseis
Checking/Savings
Escrow savings account
Checking - Columbia State Bank

Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable

Tatal Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
Undeposited Funds

Total Cther Current Assets
Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets
N-34727 Accumulated Depr
N-34727 Cessna Cardinal
N-80117 Accumulated Deprec
N-80117 Cessna 172M
N-758MA Accumulated Deprec.
N-759MA Cessna C182Q
Asset Aquisition in Process
Operating Equipment
Accumulated Depreciation
N-51635 Piper PA-28-180F
N-5183S Accumulated Deprec.

Total Fixed Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable

Total Accounts Payable

Other Current Liabilities
Membership Equity Shares Traded
Sales Tax Payable
Sales Tax Paid - Maintenance
Taxes Paid - Fuel
Sales Tax Payable - Other

Total Sales Tax Payabla
Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity
Member Shares - Current Price

Retained Earnings
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Jun 30, 24 Jun 30, 23
2473029 24,729.05
14,489.28 4530939
39,219.57 70,038.44
26,_722,73 26.834.33
26,722.73 26,834.33
1 8,49(_:‘»,_65 1 5.5?3.?_4
18,496.85 15,573.74
84,438 95 112,446.51

-23,833.33 -15,166.66
130,840.00 130,840.00
-62,239.12 -77,844 .69
182,554 .05 119,984.95
-113,086.19 -102,578.76
208,153.96 151,387.27
0.00 47,230.00
18,125.58 18,125.58
-16,318.28 -16,214.78
112,440.37 152,919.94
93,189 71 -133,27_2_._1?
__343,437.33 _ 27540967
427,876.28 387,856.18
LTh735 401523
-4 73511 -4,01523
3,000.00 2,000.00
-416.67 -277.95
-981.02 -772.81
272879 282162
1.331.10 1.7?086
4,331.10 3,770 86
-fi 04.01 —244_,_37
-404.01 -244 37
195,000.00 130,000.00
2R7,157.18 254 472 32
_ ___T§3.§76.39 362823
N _{!25.280.29 388.100.55

427,876.28

387,856.18

Page 1




4:30 PM° Vailey Fliers

0710124 Statement of Cash Flows
January through June 2024
Jan-Jun2é
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income -53,876.89
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:
Accounts Receivable 9,083.33
Accounts Payable 905.45
Sales Tax Payable 1,233.38
Sales Tax Payable:Sales Tax Paid - Maintenance -84 .49
Sales Tax Payable:Taxes Paid - Fuel -675.61
Net cash provided by Operating Activities -43 414 83
INVESTING ACTIVITIES
N-34727 Accumulated Depr 433332
N-80117 Accumulated Deprec -20,244.77
N-80117 Cassna 172M 4541810
N-759MA Accumulated Deprec. 5,578.41
N-758MA Cessna C-1820Q -56,766.69
Asset Aguisition in Process 112,390.26
Accumuiated Depreciation 49.50
Net cash provided by Investing Activities 407907
Net cash increase for period -47.493.90
Cash at beginning of period 105,210.12

Cash at end of period 57,716.22

Page 1
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